future contribution rate requirements.  Consistent with the long-term expected rate of return, a
7.40 percent future investment rate of return on invested assets was assumed for the test.

Contributions from plan members and employers are assumed to continue to be made at
contractually required rates (including PERS Plan 2/3 and TRS Plan 2/3 employers whose rates
include a component for the PERS Plan 1 liability).  Based on those assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return of 7.40
percent on pension plan investments was applied to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the College calculated using the discount rate
of 7.40 percent, as well as what the College’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated

Page 47

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.40 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher
(8.40 percent) than the current rate.

1%

Decrease

Current
Discount

Rate
1%

Increase
Pension Plan (6.40%) (7.40%) (8.40%)
PERS Plan 1  1,352,361  1,100,431 882,209
PERS Plan 2/3 2,342,219 512,070 (988,448)
TRS Plan 1 143,571 114,867 90,017
TRS Plan 2/3 112,274 18,014 (58,558)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
The following represent the components of the College’s deferred outflows and inflows of
resources as reflected on the Statement of Net Position, for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Difference between expected
and actual experience

62,766   89,654

Difference between projected
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments

43,730   314,230

Changes of Assumptions 5,990   145,731

Changes in College's
proportionate share of pension
liabilities

68,594   56,115

Contributions to pension plans
after measurement date

180,044   254,126

180,044   43,730   391,476   605,730

PERS 1 PERS 2/3

Page 48

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Deferred
Outflows

Deferred
Inflows

Difference between expected
and actual experience

8,465   1,330

Difference between projected
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments

4,912   15,235

Changes of Assumptions 306   7,239

Changes in College's
proportionate share of pension
liabilities

20,336   59

Contributions to pension plans
after measurement date

16,102   17,054

16,102   4,912   46,161   23,863

TRS 1 TRS 2/3

The $467,326 reported as deferred outflows of resources represent contributions the College
made subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30: PERS 1 PERS 2/3 TRS 1 TRS 2/3
2020 1,913   (41,164)   491   4,189
2021 (9,560)   (100,511)   (1,017)   1,329
2022 (28,686)   (189,086)   (3,493)   (5,250)
2023 (7,398)   (67,972)   (894)   (625)
2024 -   (23,111)   -   1,519

Thereafter (46,534)   -   4,083
(43,730)   (468,378)   (4,912)   5,245

C.  College Participation in Plan Administered by the State Board for Community and
Technical Colleges
State Board Retirement Plan (SBRP) – Supplemental Defined Benefits Plans
Plan Description
The State Board Retirement Plan is a privately administered single-employer defined
contribution plan with a supplemental defined benefit plan component which guarantees a

Page 49

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

minimum retirement benefit based upon a one-time calculation at each employee’s retirement
date.  The supplemental component is financed on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The College